

County of Monterey

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: 21-648 Name: Adoption of Disaster Council Emerg Proc Reorg

Type: General Agenda Item **Status:** Passed - Office of the Emergency Services

File created: 7/21/2021 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 8/24/2021 Final action: 8/24/2021

Title: Adopt an ordinance amending Chapter 2.68 of the Monterey County Code to update and clarify the

membership of the Monterey County Disaster Council, establish a Monterey County Operational Area

Emergency Management Advisory Committee, and make minor non-substantive changes in

language.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Report, 2. Current 2.68 Emergency Procedures and Organization, 3.

oes.finalredline.Emergency Procedures and Organization.052721, 4. oes.newfinal.Emergency

Procedures and Organization.052721, 5. Completed Board Order and Ordinance Item No. 46

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/24/2021	1	Board of Supervisors	adopted - office of emergency services	Pass

Adopt an ordinance amending Chapter 2.68 of the Monterey County Code to update and clarify the membership of the Monterey County Disaster Council, establish a Monterey County Operational Area Emergency Management Advisory Committee, and make minor non-substantive changes in language.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt an ordinance amending Chapter 2.68 of the Monterey County Code to update and clarify the membership of the Monterey County Disaster Council, establish a Monterey County Operational Area Emergency Management Advisory Committee, and make minor non-substantive changes in language.

SUMMARY:

Chapter 2.68 of the Monterey County Code provides for the preparation and carrying out of plans for the protection of persons and property under County jurisdiction in the event of an emergency; the direction of the emergency organization; and the coordination of the emergency functions of County government with all other public agencies, corporations, organizations, and affected private persons.

Chapter 2.68 also establishes a Monterey County Disaster Council to consider emergency mutual aid plans and agreements and make recommendations to the Board of Supervisors. The makeup of the Disaster Council is identified in the County Code. This ordinance amends the existing code to clarify and update the positions that comprise the Disaster Council. Additionally, the ordinance amends Chapter 2.68 to establish the Monterey County Operational Area Emergency Management Advisory Committee (Committee). As proposed, the committee would meet to consider countywide emergency management plans and procedures and issue recommendations thereon to the Disaster Counsel through the Office of Emergency Services. Membership of the Committee is proposed to include emergency managers from the cities, special districts, and educational institutions within the County, as well as key utilities, county staff, staff of the Office of Emergency Services, and others as identified by the Deputy

File #: 21-648, Version: 1
Director of Emergency Services.
<u>DISCUSSION</u> : Minor non-substantive changes have also been incorporated into the current draft ordinance before the Board of Supervisors.
The ordinance was introduced on July 13, 2021 and is scheduled for consideration by the Board of Supervisors for adoption on July 27, 2021
The proposed ordinance is attached to this report as Attachment 1. Additionally, a redlined version of the ordinance showing the proposed changes against current Chapter 2.68 is attached as Attachment 2. Staff has also attached a copy of the current version of Chapter 2.68 as Attachment 3.
OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: County Counsel has approved the ordinance as to form.
<u>FINANCING</u> : The proposed amendment to Chapter 2.68 will not incur additional expenses.
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:
Economic Development _X_AdministrationHealth & Human ServicesInfrastructurePublic Safety
Submitted by: Gerry Malais, Emergency Services Manger
Approved by: Nicholas E. Chiulos, Assistant County Administrative Officer

Attachments:

Draft ordinance, Draft ordinance (redlined version); Current Chapter 2.68